

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

**Nos. 16-60284, 16-60497**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**T-MOBILE USA, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

and

**COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA**

**Intervenor**

---

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner**

v.

**METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.**

**Respondent**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW, CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT, AND APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN  
ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**

*Supervisory Attorney*

**ERIC WEITZ**

*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**

**1015 Half Street, SE**

**Washington, DC 20570**

**(202) 273-2978**

**(202) 273-3757**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**

*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The stipulated facts .....	4
A. The Company’s Employee Handbook .....	5
B. The Company’s Code of Business Conduct.....	6
C. The Company’s Acceptable-Use Policy.....	7
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order .....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review .....	11
Argument.....	12
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings that the Company and MetroPCS Communications have maintained eleven written rules that violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act .....	12
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that four additional written rules maintained by the Company violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act .....	15
A. An employer’s workplace rule is unlawful if employees would reasonably construe its language as prohibiting conduct protected by Section 7 of the Act .....	15
B. The Board reasonably found that employees would construe language in the Company’s “Workplace Conduct” policy as restricting protected conduct.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. The Act guarantees employees the right to engage in free and frank discussions of often controversial or divisive subjects that are nonetheless protected by Section 7 .....	18
2. Employees would reasonably construe maintaining a “positive work environment” by communicating in a manner “conducive to effective working relationships” as preventing potentially controversial or divisive discussions.....	20
3. The Company’s arguments are unavailing .....	24
C. The Board reasonably found that employees would construe language in the Company’s “Commitment to Integrity” policy as restricting protected conduct.....	28
1. The Act guarantees employees the right to argue, disagree, or criticize coworkers and supervisors when discussing subjects protected by Section 7 .....	29
2. Employees would reasonably construe prohibitions on “arguing,” “failing to treat others with respect,” and “failing to demonstrate appropriate teamwork” as preventing protected disagreements or criticisms .....	30
3. The Company’s arguments are unavailing .....	32
D. The Board reasonably found that employees would construe the Company’s workplace recording rule as restricting protected conduct ...	34
1. The Act guarantees employees the right to engage in photography and audio or visual recording as part of concerted activity for mutual aid or protection .....	35
2. Employees would reasonably construe a broad ban on workplace recording, including “work-related or workplace discussions,” as preventing protected recording .....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
3. The Company’s arguments are unavailing .....	37
E. The Board reasonably found that employees would construe Section 4.4 of the Company’s Acceptable-Use Policy as restricting protected conduct.....	41
1. The Act guarantees employees the right to disclose information concerning terms and conditions of employment with coworkers and outside parties.....	42
2. Employees would reasonably construe a rule against disclosing “any information” from the Company’s information resources as preventing the protected disclosure of employee-related information and documents.....	42
3. The Company’s arguments are unavailing .....	44
Conclusion .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>2 Sisters Food Grp., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB 1816 (2011).....	21, 31
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27, 33
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	12
<i>Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co. v. NLRB</i> , 600 F.2d 132 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	28, 37
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	40
<i>Bay Standard Prods. Mfg. Co.</i> , 167 NLRB 340 (1967) .....	18
<i>Bettcher Mfg. Corp.</i> , 76 NLRB 526 (1948).....	18-19, 29
<i>Blue Chip Casino, LLC</i> , 341 NLRB 548 (2004) .....	19
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 NLRB 712 (1981), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 680 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	31-32
<i>Casino San Pablo</i> , 361 NLRB No. 148, 2014 WL 7330998 (Dec. 16, 2014) .....	31
<i>Cement Transp., Inc.</i> , 200 NLRB 841 (1972), <i>enforced</i> , 490 F.2d 1024 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	18, 20, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28, 37, 44
<i>Claremont Resort &amp; Spa</i> , 344 NLRB 832 (2005).....	21
<i>Copper River of Boiling Springs, LLC</i> , 360 NLRB No. 60, 2014 WL 808076 (Feb. 28, 2014).....	25-26
<i>Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.2d 724 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	19, 29, 33
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Flagstaff Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 659 (2011).....	41
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 330 NLRB 287 (1999).....	26
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	16, 21, 24, 28, 33, 37, 39, 42, 44-46
<i>Fla. Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	16-17, 23
<i>Fredericksburg Glass &amp; Mirror, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 165 (1997).....	19
<i>Hills &amp; Dales Gen. Hosp.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 70, 2014 WL 1309713 (Apr. 1, 2014) .....	21, 23
<i>Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 860 (2011), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42-44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	38
<i>Jeannette Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 532 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	19
<i>K-Mart</i> , 330 NLRB 263 (1999) .....	45
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15-16, 20, 25, 46
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers, Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	18-19, 29
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	16, 20, 22, 24-25, 27, 31, 33
<i>Mediaone of Greater Fla., Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 277 (2003) .....	45
<i>Minteq Int'l, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 63, 2016 WL 4087601 (July 29, 2016).....	45
<i>Monongahela Power Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 65 (1994), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 62 F.3d 1415 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>NLRB v. Brookshire Grocery Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	42
<i>NLRB v. Fla. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 576 F.2d 666 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	16, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	12, 24
<i>NLRB v. Hous. Bldg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 860 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	38
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	11
<i>NLRB v. S. Household Prods. Co.</i> , 449 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. S. Md. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 916 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Old Dominion Branch 496, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	18
<i>Paceco v. NLRB</i> , 601 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>Palms Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 344 NLRB 1363 (2005).....	27
<i>Passavant Mem’l Area Hosp.</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978).....	15, 39
<i>Purple Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 126, 2014 WL 6989135 (Dec. 11, 2014) .....	42, 44-45
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 94, 2014 WL 5590503 (Nov. 3, 2014), <i>enforced</i> , 830 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rio All-Suites Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 362 NLRB No. 190, 2015 WL 5113232 (Aug. 27, 2015).....	35-36, 41, 43
<i>Sara Lee Bakery Grp., Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Strand Theatre of Shreveport Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Teletech Holdings, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 924 (2004) .....	21, 31
<i>United Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 862 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	11-12
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
<i>Victory Casino Cruises II</i> , 363 NLRB No. 167, 2016 WL 1624048 (Apr. 22, 2016) .....	42
<i>Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 87, 2015 WL 9460031 (Dec. 24, 2015) .....	24, 35-36, 40
<i>William Beaumont Hosp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 162, 2016 WL 1461576 (Apr. 13, 2016) .....	21, 33
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	3, 15-18, 24, 29, 31-32, 34-35, 37-38, 41-43, 45
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2-3, 8, 12, 15
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 12, 14, 38
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
